

No. 17-50763

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

TEXAS; KEN PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
TEXAS ATTORNEY GENERAL,

*Plaintiffs - Appellants*

v.

TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS; SALLY HERNANDEZ, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SHERIFF OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS; CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS; ORA HOUSTON, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CITY COUNCIL MEMBER OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS; DELIA GARZA, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CITY COUNCIL MEMBER OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS; SABINO RENTERIA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CITY COUNCIL MEMBER OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS; GREGORIO CASAR, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CITY COUNCIL MEMBER OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS; ANN KITCHEN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CITY COUNCIL MEMBER OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS; JIMMY FLANNIGAN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CITY COUNCIL MEMBER OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS; LESLIE POOL, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CITY COUNCIL MEMBER OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS; ELLEN TROXCLAIR, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CITY COUNCIL MEMBER OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS; KATHIE TOVO, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CITY COUNCIL MEMBER OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS; ALISON ALTER, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CITY COUNCIL MEMBER OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS; STEVE ADLER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS MAYOR OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS; ELAINE HART, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS INTERIM CITY MANAGER OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS; MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND; EL PASO COUNTY, TEXAS; RICHARD WILES, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SHERIFF OF EL PASO COUNTY, TEXAS; CITY OF EL CENIZO, TEXAS; RAUL L. REYES, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS MAYOR OF EL CENIZO, TEXAS; MAVERICK COUNTY, TEXAS; TOM SCHMERBER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SHERIFF OF MAVERICK COUNTY, TEXAS; MARIO A. HERNANDEZ, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CONSTABLE PRECINCT 3-1 OF MAVERICK COUNTY, TEXAS; TEXAS ORGANIZING PROJECT EDUCATION FUND; LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS,

*Defendants - Appellees*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division, No. 1:17-CV-425

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

[Counsel listed on inside cover]

---

---

**KEN PAXTON**  
Attorney General of Texas

**SCOTT A. KELLER**  
Solicitor General

**JEFFREY C. MATEER**  
First Assistant Attorney General

**JOHN C. SULLIVAN**  
Assistant Solicitor General  
[john.sullivan@oag.texas.gov](mailto:john.sullivan@oag.texas.gov)

Office of the Attorney General

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons .....	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument .....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	3
Issue Presented .....	3
Statement of the Case .....	3
I. Statutory Background .....	3
II. Factual Background .....	6
III. Procedural History .....	11
Summary of the Argument.....	14
Standard of Review .....	15
Argument.....	16
I. The State’s Declaratory Judgment Action Satisfies Article III’s Case Or Controversy Requirement. ....	16
A. The Declaratory Judgment Act allows courts to address actual controversies at the behest of defendants in a putative lawsuit.....	17
B. Impending Litigation Also Gives the State Standing Here.....	26
C. Pending violations of the law were an imminent harm to the State’s interests in protecting its citizens, enforcing its laws, and having its sovereignty recognized by other government actors. ....	29
II. Policy Considerations Support Federal Court Jurisdiction In The Narrow Set Of Cases Presented Here. ....	37
Conclusion.....	40
Certificate of Service.....	41
Certificate of Compliance .....	41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. of Hartford, Conn. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937).....	16, 17, 25
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982) .....	31, 32, 33, 36
<i>Arrowhead Indus. Water, Inc. v. Ecolochem, Inc.</i> , 846 F.2d 731 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	2
<i>Associated Indem. Corp. v. Fairchild Indus., Inc.</i> , 961 F.2d 32 (2d. Cir. 1992).....	26, 27
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) .....	28
<i>BroadStar Wind Sys. Grp. Ltd. Liab. Co. v. Stephens</i> , 459 F. App’x 351 (5th Cir. 2012) (per curiam) .....	12, 17, 20
<i>Brown &amp; Root, Inc. v. Big Rock Corp.</i> , 383 F.2d 662 (5th Cir. 1967).....	18
<i>Cadle Co. v. Whataburger of Alice, Inc.</i> , 174 F.3d 599 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	39
<i>Cardinal Chem. Co. v. Morton Int’l, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 83 (1993).....	17, 18, 19, 23
<i>Castillo v. Cameron Cty., Tex.</i> , 238 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2001).....	32, 36
<i>City of El Cenizo v. State</i> , No. SA-17-CV-404-OLG, 2017 WL 3763098 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 30, 2017).....	13, 25, 38
<i>City of El Cenizo v. Texas</i> , No. 17-50762, 2017 WL 4250186 (5th Cir. Sept. 25, 2017) (per curiam) .....	13, 30, 32

*City of Galveston v. State*,  
 217 S.W.3d 466 (Tex. 2007)..... 33, 36

*Cnty. Commc’ns Co. v. City of Boulder, Colo.*,  
 455 U.S. 40 (1982) ..... 33

*Collin Cty., Tex. v. Homeowners Ass’n for Values Essential to  
 Neighborhoods*,  
 915 F.2d 167 (5th Cir. 1990) .....18, 25, 26

*Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States*,  
 424 U.S. 800 (1976) ..... 37

*Crane v. Johnson*,  
 783 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 15

*El Paso Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council v. El Paso Chapter Associated  
 Gen. Contractors of Am.*,  
 376 F.2d 797 (5th Cir. 1967) .....26

*Epperson v. Arkansas*,  
 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....28

*Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr. For S. Cal.*,  
 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....*passim*

*Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Group, L.P.*,  
 541 U.S. 567 (2004) ..... 15

*Home Builders Ass’n of Miss., Inc. v. City of Madison, Miss.*,  
 143 F.3d 1006 (5th Cir. 1998) ..... 15

*Louisville & N.R.R. v. Mottley*,  
 211 U.S. 149 (1908) ..... 20, 21, 24

*Lower Colo. River Auth. v. Papalote Creek II, L.L.C.*,  
 858 F.3d 916 (5th Cir. 2017) ..... 27

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 16, 17

*Maryland v. King*,  
 567 U.S. 1301 (2012) ..... 29

*Md. Cas. Co. v. Pac. Coal & Oil Co.*,  
 312 U.S. 270 (1941) .....16, 18

*MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.*,  
 549 U.S. 118 (2007)..... 16, 28, 29

*Mission Ins. Co. v. Puritan Fashions Corp.*,  
 706 F.2d 599 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 15

*Mollan v. Torrance*,  
 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 537 (1824)..... 15

*NUCOR Corp. v. Aceros Y Maquilas de Occidente*,  
 28 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 1994).....26

*Orix Credit All., Inc. v. Wolfe*,  
 212 F.3d 891 (5th Cir. 2000) ..... 26, 27, 28

*Payne v. Massey*,  
 196 S.W.2d 493 (Tex. 1946) ..... 33

*Pennsylvania v. West Virginia*,  
 262 U.S. 553 (1923).....28

*Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott*,  
 734 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 31

*Rowan Cos. v. Griffin*,  
 876 F.2d 26 (5th Cir. 1989) .....15, 18

*Sherwin-Williams Co. v. Holmes Cty.*,  
 343 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2003) ..... 37, 38

*Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.*,  
 339 U.S. 667 (1950).....*passim*

*St. Paul Ins. Co. v. Trejo*,  
 39 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 37

*Steffel v. Thompson*,  
 415 U.S. 452 (1974) .....22

*Superior Sav. Ass’n v. Bank of Dall.*,  
 705 F. Supp. 326 (N.D. Tex. 1989) (mem. op.) ..... 39

*Surrick v. Killion*,  
 449 F.3d 520 (3d Cir. 2006) ..... 32

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014) ..... 16, 28



*Tex. Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. FCC*,  
183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999) ..... 31

*Texas v. United States*,  
805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 31

*Town of Lakewood Vill. v. Bizios*,  
493 S.W.3d 527 (Tex. 2016) .....34

*Travelers Ins. Co. v. La. Farm Bureau Fed’n, Inc.*,  
996 F.2d 774 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 37, 38

*Tyra v. City of Houston*,  
822 S.W.2d 626 (Tex. 1991).....34

*United States v. Fruehauf*,  
365 U.S. 146 (1961) .....2

*Villas at Parkside Partners v. City of Farmers Branch*,  
577 F. Supp. 2d 880 (N.D. Tex. 2008) (mem. op.)..... 12

*Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.*,  
515 U.S. 277 (1995) .....38

**Constitutional Provisions and Statutes**

U.S. Const. art. III .....*passim*

U.S. Const. amend. I.....11, 22

U.S. Const. amend. IV ..... 11

U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... 11

Tex. Const. art. XI, § 5 ..... 33-34

28 U.S.C.  
§ 1291 ..... 3  
§ 1295(a).....22  
§ 2201(a) (Declaratory Judgment Act).....*passim*

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 2.251..... 4, 5, 6

Tex. Gov’t Code

- § 402.0241(b)(2).....6
- § 752.053 (a)(1).....5
- § 752.053 (a)(2) .....5
- § 752.053(a)(3).....5
- § 752.053(a)-(b) .....6
- § 752.053 (b)(1)-(b)(4) .....5
- § 752.055(a)-(b) .....6
- § 752.056(a).....6
- § 752.0565.....6
- § 772.0073 .....6

Act of May 3, 2017, 85th Leg., R.S., ch. 4, Tex. S.B. 4, 2017 Tex. Gen.  
 Laws 7 (Senate Bill 4).....*passim*

Tex. Pen. Code § 39.07(a)-(c).....6

**Other Authorities**

Calily Bien and Alyssa Goard, Austin Leaders Lay Out Their Claim  
 That Sanctuary City Law Is Unconstitutional, Austin KXAN News  
 (June 19, 2017 at 5:00 PM), <http://kxan.com/2017/06/19/austin-leaders-lay-out-their-claim-that-sanctuary-city-law-is-unconstitutional/> .....8

City of El Cenizo, Safe Haven Ordinance, Ordinance Number  
 1999-8-3(b)..... 9, 31

Casey Claiborne, *Travis Co. Commissioners Discuss Hernandez ICE  
 Policy*, FOX 7 (Jan. 24 2017, 06:20 PM),  
<http://www.fox7austin.com/news/local-news/231502450-story> .....7

Department of Homeland Sec., Q&A: U.S. Immigration and Customs  
 Enforcement Declined Detainer Outcome Report (DDOR), March  
 20, 2017, <https://www.dhs.gov/news/2017/03/20/qa-us-immigration-and-customers-enforcement-declined-detainer-outcome-report>.....5

Exec. Order No. 13,768, § 1, 82 Fed. Reg. 8799 (Jan. 25, 2017) ..... 1

Hearing on S.B. 4 Before the S. Comm. on State Affairs, 85th Leg.,  
R.S. (2017) ..... 4

ICE, *Enforcement and Removal Operations: Weekly Declined Detainer  
Outcome Report For Recorded Declined Detainers Jan. 28—Feb.  
3, 2017 at 10*, [https://www.ice.gov/doclib/ddor/ddor2017\\_01-  
28to02-03.pdf](https://www.ice.gov/doclib/ddor/ddor2017_01-28to02-03.pdf) ..... 4

*In Pre-emptive Attack, Texas Files Suit Against Austin Over “Sanctuary  
Cities,”* The Austin Chronicle (May 8, 2017)..... 35

Philip Jankowski, *Sheriff Will Enforce Immigration Detentions After SB  
4 Court Ruling*, Austin American Statesman (Sept. 25, 2017),  
[http://www.mystatesman.com/news/crime--law/sheriff-will-  
enforce-immigration-detentions-after-court-ruling/AjUnEtr3aKxr  
6DoGmf7YdL](http://www.mystatesman.com/news/crime--law/sheriff-will-enforce-immigration-detentions-after-court-ruling/AjUnEtr3aKxr6DoGmf7YdL) ..... 30

18 Eugene McQuillin, *The Law of Municipal Corporations* § 53:5:2  
(3d ed., rev., 2013) ..... 33

Stef Manisero, *Travis County Sheriff’s Office to Honor ICE Detainer  
Requests After Court Ruling*, Spectrum News Austin (Sept. 26,  
2017 at 8:02 AM),  
[http://spectrumlocalnews.com/tx/austin/news/2017/09/26/travi  
s-county-sheriff-s-office-to-honor-ice-detainer-requests-after-  
court-ruling](http://spectrumlocalnews.com/tx/austin/news/2017/09/26/travis-county-sheriff-s-office-to-honor-ice-detainer-requests-after-court-ruling)..... 11

*Sanctuary Cities: A Threat to Public Safety, Hearing Before the  
Subcomm. on Immigration and Border Sec. of the H. Comm. on the  
Judiciary*, 114th Cong., 1st Sess. (2015), [https://perma.cc/847D-  
5E4U](https://perma.cc/847D-5E4U) ..... 1

Travis County Sherriff’s Office, *ICE Policy*,  
[https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=7i0sVnW\\_h\\_w](https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=7i0sVnW_h_w)..... 7

Mary Tuma, *In Pre-emptive Attack, Texas Files Suit Against Austin  
Over “Sanctuary Cities,”* The Austin Chronicle (May 8, 2017, at  
4:20 PM)..... 8-9

10A Charles A. Wright, et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2767  
(2d ed. 1983) ..... 22

10B Charles A. Wright, et al., Federal Practice & Procedure § 2757  
(4th ed. 1984).....26
